

[3332]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 8172 OF 2026**

Between:

Deepak Nexgen Infrastructures Pvt. Limited, Siddartha Apartments
Karmel Nagar, Gunadala, Vijayawada, NTR District, Rept. By its
Managing Director, Adusumilli Venkata Subramanyam

Petitioner

AND

1. The Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, Vijayawada, NTR District, Rept.
By its Municipal Commissioner 520001
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Municipal
Administration Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur-522238

Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri. P NAGENDRA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: Sri. S.V.S.S.SIVARAM SC FOR VMC

**Counsel for the Respondent No.2: GP FOR MUNICIPAL
ADMINISTRATION**

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to

the Attachment Notice, dt.13-03-2026 issued by the 1st respondent pending disposal of the Writ Petition in the interest of justice;

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

Heard and Perused the record.

2. In view of the fact that a prima facie point has been made out for consideration and in order to meet the ends of justice, this Court is inclined to pass the following interim order:

There shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to Attachment Notice dated 13.03.2026 for a period of two (02) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Municipal Commissioner, The Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, Vijayawada, NTR District, 520001. (by RPAD)
2. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur-522238. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
3. One CC to Sri. P NAGENDRA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. S.V.S.S.SIVARAM, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:24/03/2026

POST ON 07.04.2026 FOR INSTRUCTIONS/COUNTERS.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 8172 OF 2026**



STAY